




DOE Contract Number DE-AC05-060R231 00
Modification M045

Oak Ridge Associated Universities
Page 2 of2

14. Description of AmendmenVModification:

The purpose of this modification is to accomplish the following:

1) Advise you of changes in 10 CFR 707 which is invoked by DEAR 970.5223-4: 1) the
definition of Testing Designated Positions (TOPs) now includes all contractor personnel with
security clearances; 2) the percent of personnel to be randomly tested on an annual basis
has been decreased from 50% to 30%, and 3) a Workplace Substance Abuse Program plan
or revision should be submitted within 30 days from receipt of this notice. See DEAR
970.5223-4 Workplace Substance Abuse Programs at DOE Sites clause and FAR 52.243-2
Changes clause of this contract. Applicants for TOPs are also subject to drug testing.

2) Add the following clause to Section Hof the contract:

H.38 CLARIFICATION FOR PARAGRAPH (f), PENSION PLANS, OF THE H.11
WORKFORCE TRANSITION AND MANAGEMENT (2004) CLAUSE

The specific language in paragraph (f) requiring the Contractor's pension plan to be
separate and distinct from any corporate or other plan would not be applicable to a contract
when the Contractor exclusively offers a defined contribution pension plan. In addition,
when the Contractor's pension contributions are fully and immediately vested and not
dependent upon an employee's service credit, the requirement to recognize service credit
earned at ORISE would not be applicable.

3) Revise paragraph (a) of clause 1.28 52.222-2 Payment for Overtime Premiums (July 1990) to
read:

(a) The use of overtime is authorized under this contract if the overtime premium does
not exceed 4% of payroll or the overtime premium is paid for work-

4) As required by the Service Contract Act, new U.S. Department of Labor Wage
Determinations are to be requested at least every two years. Therefore, replace Section J,
Attachment E, U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determinations (Nos. 1994-2493, 1994-2081,
and 1994-2103) with the attached U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determinations (Nos.
1994-0520, Revision 16; 2005-2055, Revision 4; 2005-2103, Revision 4; 2005-2133,
Revision 4; 2005-2247, Revision 4; 2005-2361, Revision 5; and 2005-2493, Revision 6) in
lieu thereof.

It is agreed among the parties that this revision will have no impact on the cost and fee payable to
the Contractor under the terms and conditions of this contract.


























































































































